and March 31, 2020, after giving effect to the Arrangement. Such unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements
should be read in conjunction with the related historical financial statements of Alaris. Adjustments have been made to
prepare the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements of the Trust, which adjustments are based on certain
assumptions. Both the adjustments and the assumptions made in respect thereof are described in the notes to the
unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements. The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information of the
Trust is presented for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of (a) the operating or financial results
that would have occurred had the Arrangement actually occurred at the times contemplated by the notes to the unaudited
pro forma consolidated financial statements, or (b) results expected in future periods. Please refer to Appendix H hereto
for full particulars.
Pro Forma Consolidated Capitalization
The following table sets forth the unaudited pro forma consolidated capitalization of the Trust as at March 31, 2020, before
and after giving effect to the completion of the Arrangement.

March 31, 2020

(unaudited)

Adjusted Pro Forma as at
March 31, 2020(2)

(unaudited)
Indebtedness(1)

Credit Facilities $150,493 $150,493

Convertible Debentures $91,366 $91,366

Unitholders' Equity $574,474 $564,951

Total Capitalization $816,333 $806,810

Notes:

(1) Indebtedness figures are shown at their carrying amount. As at March 31, 2020, $100 million was outstanding under the Convertible
Debentures.

(2) Pro Forma figures as at March 31, 2020 give effect to the Arrangement.
(3) Figures are shown in thousands of Canadian dollars.

Prior Sales of Trust Units
On May 31, 2020, the Trust was settled with $100 and in connection with the same, one Trust Unit was issued to Alaris.

70

Auditors, Transfer Agent and Registrar
The auditors of the Trust are KPMG LLP, Chartered Professional Accountants, 3100, 205 – 5th Avenue S.W., Calgary,

[…]

Issued and Outstanding Trust Units Nil One 100

Unitholder’s Equity   100

G-5

5. Subsequent Events
The Trust is a wholly owned subsidiary of Alaris Royalty Corp. Alaris Royalty Corp. has two other wholly owned subsidiaries,
Alaris Cooperatief U.A. and Alaris USA Inc. Subsequent to May 31, 2020, certain intercompany loans and receivables
between Alaris Royalty Corp. and its subsidiaries were assigned to the Trust in the amount of USD$180,860,000. The Trust
also borrowed an additional USD$10,000,000 from Alaris Royalty Corp. and loaned USD$10,000,000 to Alaris USA Inc. to
partially fund a new investment.The Trust earned interest income on the intercompany receivable subsequent to May 31,
2020 based on contractual rates, and did not pay any interest on the intercompany loans as the loans bear no interest and
are due on demand.

H-1

APPENDIX H – PRO-FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE TRUST

Alaris Equity Partners Income Trust ("AEP")
Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet (unaudited)

As at December 31, 2019
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

AEP
Alaris

Royalty Corp Subtotal
Pro Forma

Adjustments Note 3 Pro Forma
Assets

Cash and cash equivalents -$   17,104$   17,104$   (1,400)$   C 15,704$
Prepayments -   1,509   1,509   1,509
Derivative contracts -   555   555   555
Trade and other receivables -   1,226   1,226   1,226
Income taxes receivable -   4,205   4,205   4,205
Investment tax credit receivable -   1,032   1,032   (1,032)   B -
Assets acquired held for sale -   97,173   97,173   97,173
Promissory notes receivable -   6,580   6,580   6,580

Total current assets -   129,384   129,384   (2,432)   -   126,952
Promissory notes and other receivables -   19,663   19,663   19,663
Deposits -   20,206   20,206   20,206
Property and equipment -   1,053   1,053   1,053
Investments -   881,037   881,037   881,037
Investment tax credit receivable -   2,243   2,243   (2,243)   B -
Deferred income taxes -   986   986   986

Total non-current assets -   925,188   925,188   (2,243)   -   922,945

Total assets -   1,054,572   1,054,572   (4,675)   -   1,049,897

Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities -   2,713   2,713   15,037   E,F 17,750
Dividends/distributions payable -   5,047   5,047   5,047
Liabilities acquired held for sale -   60,297   60,297   60,297
Office Lease -   837   837   837
Income tax payable -   384   384   384

Total current liabilities -   69,278   69,278   15,037   -   84,315
Deferred income taxes -   4,715   4,715   (2,289)   B,F 2,426
Loans and borrowings -   285,193   285,193   285,193
Convertible debenture -   90,939   90,939   90,939

Total non-current liabilities -   380,847   380,847   (2,289)   -   378,558
Total liabilities -   450,125   450,125   12,748   -   462,873

Equity
Share capital/trust units -   625,313   625,313   625,313
Equity component of convertible debenture -   4,059   4,059   (4,059)   F -
Equity reserve -   14,763   14,763   (11,114)   E 3,649
Translation reserve -   17,076   17,076   17,076
Retained earnings / (deficit) -   (56,764)   (56,764)   (2,250)   B,C,D,F (59,014)

Total equity -   604,447   604,447   (17,423)   -   587,024

Total liabilities and equity -   1,054,572   1,054,572   (4,675)   -   1,049,897

Alaris Equity Partners Income Trust ("AEP")

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income and Comprehensive Income (unaudited)

For the year ended December 31, 2019

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

AEP
Alaris

Royalty Corp Subtotal
Pro Forma

Adjustments Note 3 Pro Forma

Revenues, net of realized foreign exchange contracts -$   114,956$   114,956$   114,956$

Net realized gain from investments -   11,724   11,724   11,724

Net unrealized losses of investments at fair value -   (11,304)   (11,304)   (11,304)

Loss on assets held for sale -   (45,883)   (45,883)   (45,883)

Total revenue and other operating income / loss -   69,493   69,493   -   -   69,493

General and administrative -   10,718   10,718   1,400   C 12,118

Transaction diligence costs -   2,754   2,754   2,754

Non-cash stock based/unit based compensation -   4,315   4,315   (1,577)   E 2,738

Bad debt expense / (recovery) -   (2,018)   (2,018)   (2,018)

Depreciation and amortization -   384   384   384

Total operating expenses -   16,153   16,153   (177)   -   15,976

Earnings / (loss) from operations -   53,340   53,340   177   -   53,517

Finance costs -   19,294   19,294   19,294

Realized (gain) / loss on foreign exchange -   -   -   (9,045)   D (9,045)

Unrealized (gain) / loss on foreign exchange -   6,069   6,069   9,045   D 15,114

Earnings / (loss) before taxes -   27,977   27,977   177   -   28,154

Current income tax expense / (recovery) -   5,347   5,347   5,347

Deferred income tax recovery -   (13,628)   (13,628)   2,427   B (11,201)

Total income tax expense / (recovery) -   (8,281)   (8,281)   2,427   -   (5,854)

Earnings / (loss) -   36,258   36,258   (2,250)   -   34,008

Other comprehensive income / (loss)

Foreign currency translation differences -   (15,649)   (15,649)   (15,649)

Total comprehensive income / (loss) -   20,609   20,609   (2,250)   -   18,359

Alaris Equity Partners Income Trust ("AEP")
Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet (unaudited)

As at March 31, 2020
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

AEP
Alaris

Royalty Corp Subtotal
Pro Forma

Adjustments Note 3 Pro Forma
Assets

Cash and cash equivalents -$   24,371$   24,371$   (1,200)$   C 23,171$
Prepayments -   1,847   1,847   1,847
Trade and other receivables -   2,614   2,614   2,614
Income taxes receivable -   9,639   9,639   9,639
Investment tax credit receivable -   1,731   1,731   (1,731)   B -
Promissory notes receivable -   6,130   6,130   6,130

Total current assets -   46,332   46,332   (2,931)   -   43,401
Promissory notes and other receivables -   21,239   21,239   21,239
Deposits -   20,206   20,206   20,206
Property and equipment -   978   978   978
Investments -   739,720   739,720   739,720
Investment tax credit receivable -   1,506   1,506   (1,506)   B -
Deferred income taxes -   5,481   5,481   5,481

Total non-current assets -   789,130   789,130   (1,506)   -   787,624

Total assets -   835,462   835,462   (4,437)   -   831,025

Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities -   3,066   3,066   7,385   E,F 10,451
Dividends/distributions payable -   5,019   5,019   5,019
Derivative contracts -   6,835   6,835   6,835
Office Lease -   775   775   775
Income tax payable -   449   449   449

Total current liabilities -   16,144   16,144   7,385   -   23,529
Deferred income taxes -   2,985   2,985   (2,299)   B,F 686
Loans and borrowings -   150,493   150,493   150,493
Convertible debenture -   91,366   91,366   91,366

Total non-current liabilities -   244,844   244,844   (2,299)   -   242,545
Total liabilities -   260,988   260,988   5,086   -   266,074

Equity
Share capital/trust units -   623,035   623,035   623,035
Equity component of convertible debenture -   4,059   4,059   (4,059)   F -
Equity reserve -   15,343   15,343   (10,602)   E 4,741
Translation reserve -   46,577   46,577   46,577
Retained earnings / (deficit) -   (114,540)   (114,540)   5,138   B,C,D,F (109,402)

Total equity -   574,474   574,474   (9,523)   -   564,951

Total liabilities and equity -   835,462   835,462   (4,437)   -   831,025

Alaris Equity Partners Income Trust ("AEP")

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income and Comprehensive Income (unaudited)

For the three months ended March 31, 2020

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

AEP
Alaris

Royalty Corp Subtotal
Pro Forma

Adjustments Note 3 Pro Forma

Revenues, net of realized foreign exchange contracts -$   33,971$   33,971$   33,971$

Net realized gain from investments -   11,603   11,603   11,603

Net unrealized losses of investments at fair value -   (96,527)   (96,527)   (96,527)

Total revenue and other operating income / loss -   (50,953)   (50,953)   -   -   (50,953)

General and administrative -   2,773   2,773   1,200   C 3,973

Transaction diligence costs -   1,977   1,977   1,977

Non-cash stock based/unit based compensation -   743   743   (7,217)   E (6,474)

Depreciation and amortization -   77   77   77

Total operating expenses -   5,570   5,570   (6,017)   -   (447)

Earnings / (loss) from operations -   (56,523)   (56,523)   6,017   -   (50,506)

Finance costs -   4,754   4,754   (1,500)   F 3,254

Realized (gain) / loss on foreign exchange -   -   -   (21,729)   D (21,729)

Unrealized (gain) / loss on foreign exchange -   (6,993)   (6,993)   21,729   D 14,736

Earnings / (loss) before taxes -   (54,284)   (54,284)   7,517   -   (46,767)

Current income tax expense / (recovery) -   (5,586)   (5,586)   (5,586)

Deferred income tax recovery -   (6,036)   (6,036)   2,379   B (3,657)

Total income tax expense / (recovery) -   (11,622)   (11,622)   2,379   -   (9,243)

Earnings / (loss) -   (42,662)   (42,662)   5,138   -   (37,524)

Other comprehensive income / (loss)

Foreign currency translation differences -   29,501   29,501   29,501

Total comprehensive income / (loss) -   (13,161)   (13,161)   5,138   -   (8,023)

1. Basis of Preparation

Alaris Equity Partners Income Trust (“Alaris” or the “Trust”) was created pursuant to the Declaration of Trust dated May 31, 2020,

when one trust unit was issued for cash consideration of $100. The accompanying unaudited pro forma consolidated financial

statements (the “Pro Formas”) have been prepared for inclusion in the Information Circular dated July 21, 2020 relating to the

conversion of Alaris Royalty Corp. (the “Company”) into the Trust. The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet gives effect

to the Trust conversion as if it occurred on December 31, 2019 and March 31, 2020. The unaudited pro forma consolidated statements